

NO. 635182

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

RANDY ANFINSON, JAMES GEIGER and STEVEN HARDIE,  
individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDEX GROUND PACKAGE SYSTEM, INC.,

Respondent/Defendant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington  
for King County  
(Cause No. 04-2-39981-5-SEA)

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 JAN 15 PM 4:41

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

William Rutzick, WSBA #11533  
Martin S. Garfinkel, WSBA #20787  
Rebecca J. Roe, WSBA #7560  
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER  
500 Central Building, 810 Third Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 622-8000

Lawrence Schwerin, WSBA #4360  
Dmitri Iglitzin, WSBA # 17673  
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT  
18 West Mercer Street Suite 400  
Seattle WA 98119  
(206) 285-2828

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| II. INSTRUCTION 9 WAS PREJUDICIALLY<br>ERRONEOUS.....  | 3           |
| A. Washington Courts Consistently Follow<br>FLSA Authority In Interpreting The MWA<br>When The Language Of The Two Statutes Is<br>Similar.....                                       | 3           |
| B. “Employ” And “Employee” Under The<br>MWA Are Defined Similarly To The FLSA. ....  | 6           |
| C. The FLSA Interpretation Of “Employ” And<br>“Employee” Is Tied To Economic<br>Dependence Which Is Different From And<br>Broader Than The Common Law Right Of<br>Control Test. .... | 7           |
| D. None Of Defendant’s Arguments Justify<br>Instruction 9. ....  | 11          |
| E. Judicial Estoppel Does Not Apply Here. ....   | 13          |
| III. COURT INSTRUCTION 9 WAS ALSO<br>PREJUDICIALLY ERRONEOUS AS TO<br>FACTORS (3) AND (8).....   | 15          |
| IV. PROPOSED INSTRUCTION 13C SHOULD<br>HAVE BEEN GIVEN.....  | 18          |
| V. INSTRUCTION 8 PREJUDICIALLY<br>MISSTATED THE LAW .....  | 19          |
| VI. PROPOSED INSTRUCTIONS 11A AND/OR 12A<br>SHOULD HAVE BEEN GIVEN. ....   | 23          |

**Table of Contents, continued**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| VII. THE VERDICT FORM IMPROPERLY DID NOT<br>REQUIRE FINDINGS..... | 24          |
| VIII. CONCLUSION.....   | 25          |

---

APPENDIX A – Memorandum In Opposition to Motion for Partial  
Summary Judgment dated July 28, 2008, page 8.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Anderson v. DSHS</u> , 115 Wn. App. 452, 63 P.3d 134 (2003) .....  | 3           |
| <u>Anderson v. Mt. Clemons</u> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....  | 24          |
| <u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.W. 452 (1950).....   | 4           |
| <u>Baker v. Flint Eng.</u> , 137 F.3d 1436 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....  | 9, 16       |
| <u>Barrett v. Lucky Seven Saloon, Inc.</u> , 152 Wn.2d 259,<br>96 P.3d 386 (2004).....  | 1           |
| <u>Bartels v. Birmingham</u> , 332 U.S. 126 (1947) .....  | 7, 10, 19   |
| <u>Bostain v. Food Express</u> , 159 Wn.2d 700,<br>153 P.3d 846 (2007).....   | 6, 22       |
| <u>Boudreaux v. Bantec Inc.</u> , 366 F.Supp. 2d 425<br>(E.D. La. 2005) .....   | 16          |
| <u>Brock v. Mr. W. Fireworks</u> , 814 F.2d 1042 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....   | passim      |
| <u>Brown v. Brown</u> , 6 Wn. App. 249, 492 P.2d 581 (1991) .....   | 20          |
| <u>Capers v. Bon Marche, Div. of Allied Stores</u> ,<br>91 Wn. App. 138, 955 P.2d 822 (1998).....   | 22          |
| <u>Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.</u> , 376 F.3d 656<br>(7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....   | 14          |
| <u>Century Steel, Inc. v. State</u> , 137 P.3d 1155<br>(Nevada Supreme Court 2006) .....  | 5           |
| <u>Clawson v. Grays Harbor College Dist. No. 2</u> ,<br>109 Wn. App. 379, 35 P.3d 1176, <u>aff'd</u> ,<br>148 Wn.2d 528, 61 P.3d 1130 (2003)..... | 3, 16       |
| <u>Cox v. Spangler</u> , 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265,<br>22 P.3d 791 (2000).....   | 1           |
| <u>Dole v. Snell</u> , 875 F.2d 802 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....  | 16, 19      |
| <u>Donovan v. Bel-Loc Diner, Inc.</u> , 780 F.2d 1113<br>(4th Cir. 1985).....   | 23, 24      |

Table of Authorities, continued

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Donovan v. Burger King Corp.</u> , 672 F.2d 221<br>(1st Cir. 1982).....   | 20          |
| <u>Donovan v. Dial America Marketing, Inc.</u> , 757 F.2d 1376<br>(3d Cir. 1985).....  | 8, 9        |
| <u>Donovan v. New Floridian Hotel, Inc.</u> , 676 F.2d 468<br>(11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....  | 23          |
| <u>Donovan v. Sureway Cleaners</u> , 656 F.2d 1368<br>(9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....   | passim      |
| <u>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</u> , 140 Wn.2d 291,<br>996 P.2d 582 (2000).....   | 3, 4, 6, 22 |
| <u>Ebling v. Gove’s Cove, Inc.</u> , 34 Wn. App. 495, 663 P.2d<br>132 (1983).....  | 18          |
| <u>Estrada v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</u> ,<br>154 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1, 64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 327<br>(Ct. App. 2007)..... | 10          |
| <u>Falcon v. Starbucks Corp.</u> , 580 F.Supp.2d 528<br>(S.D.Tex. 2008).....   | 23          |
| <u>Falk v. Keene Corp.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 645, 782 P.2d 974 (1989).....   | 22          |
| <u>Fire Fighters v. City of Everett</u> , 146 Wn.2d 29,<br>42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....  | 7, 22       |
| <u>Folsom v. Spokane Cy.</u> , 111 Wn.2d 256,<br>759 P.2d 1196 (1988).....   | 14          |
| <u>Freund v. Hi-Tech Satellite Inc.</u> , 2006 WL 1490154<br>(11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....   | 16          |
| <u>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</u> , 94 Wn.2d 298,<br>616 P.2d 1223 (1980).....  | 24          |
| <u>Hartnett v. Union Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 569 A.2d 486 (1989).....   | 5           |
| <u>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv, Inc.</u> ,<br>161 F.3d 299 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....                          | 20-21       |

Table of Authorities, continued

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Herman v. Mid-Atlantic Installation Services, Inc.</u> ,<br>164 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2000).....            | 16          |
| <u>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards</u> , 113 Wn. App. 401, <u>aff'd</u> ,<br>151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)..... | 3, 14       |
| <u>Hollingbery v. Dunn</u> , 68 Wn.2d 75, 411 P.2d 431 (1966).....   | 5, 18       |
| <u>Holst v. Fireside Realty, Inc.</u> , 89 Wn. App. 245,<br>948 P.2d 858 (1997).....                             | 14          |
| <u>Hopkins v. Cornerstone</u> , 545 F.3d 338 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....                                   | 11, 16      |
| <u>Huang v. Gateway Hotel Holdings</u> , 248 F.R.D. 225<br>(E.D. Mo. 2008).....                                  | 23          |
| <u>In re Parentage of LB</u> , 155 Wn.2d 679,<br>122 P.3d 161 (2005).....  | 5           |
| <u>In the Matter of Jeffries</u> , 114 Wn.2d 485,<br>789 P.2d 731 (1990).....                                    | 14          |
| <u>Inniss v. Tandy Corp.</u> , 141 Wn.2d 517, 7 P.3d 807 (2000) .....  | 3, 6        |
| <u>Johnson v. Lindon City Corp.</u> , 405 F.3d 1065<br>(10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....                         | 14          |
| <u>Juanita Bay Valley Com. v. Kirkland</u> , 9 Wn. App. 59,<br>510 P.2d 1140 (1973).....                         | 5           |
| <u>King v. Clodfelter</u> , 10 Wn. App. 514, 519 P.2d 206 (1974).....  | 14          |
| <u>Lowery v. Stovall</u> , 92 F.3d 219 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....  | 14          |
| <u>Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc.</u> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991).....  | 23          |
| <u>Martin v. Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found.</u> , 952 F.2d 1050<br>(8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....               | 23          |
| <u>McLaughlin v. Seafood, Inc.</u> , 861 F.3d 450 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....                              | 9           |
| <u>Mechmet v. Four Seasons Hotels, Ltd.</u> , 825 F.2d 1173<br>(7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....                  | 4           |

Table of Authorities, continued

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Miller v. Farmer Bros. Co.</u> , 136 Wn. App. 650,<br>150 P.3d 598 (2007).....                           | 3           |
| <u>Miller v. Farmers Brothers</u> , 115 Wn. App. 815,<br>64 P.3d 49 (2003).....                             | 20          |
| <u>Minizza v. Stone Container Corp.</u> , 842 F.2d 1456<br>(3d Cir. 1988).....                              | 4           |
| <u>Mitchell v. PEMCO Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 134 Wn. App. 723,<br>142 P.3d 623 (2006).....                      | 3           |
| <u>Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Darden</u> ,<br>503 U.S. 318 (1992).....                                   | 8, 11       |
| <u>New Hampshire v. Maine</u> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....   | 15          |
| <u>Oda v. State</u> , 111 Wn. App. 79, 44 P.3d 8 (2002) .....   | 21          |
| <u>Presley v. Bureau of Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 200 Ore. App. 113,<br>112 P.3d 485 (2005).....             | 11          |
| <u>Price v. Labor and Industries</u> , 101 Wn.2d 520,<br>682 P.2d 307 (1984).....                           | 1           |
| <u>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Associates, Inc.</u> , 603 F.2d 748<br>(9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979).....      | 16          |
| <u>Reich v. Circle C. Investments, Inc.</u> , 998 F.2d 324<br>(5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....              | 16          |
| <u>Reich v. SNET</u> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997) .....   | 24          |
| <u>Renfro v. Spartan Computer Servs.</u> , 243 F.R.D. 431<br>(D.Kan. 2007) .....                            | 23          |
| <u>Rosario v. Livaditis</u> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....                                | 20          |
| <u>Royal Ins. Co. of America v. Quinn-L Capital Corp.</u> ,<br>3 F.3d 877 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... | 14          |
| <u>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</u> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....   | passim      |

Table of Authorities, continued

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Schultz v. Capital Int’l. Security, Inc.</u> , 466 F.2d 278<br>(4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....                              | 9, 12       |
| <u>Sheriffs’ Association v. Chelan County</u> , 109 Wn.2d 282,<br>745 P.2d 1 (1987).....  | 3           |
| <u>SPEEA v. Boeing Co.</u> , 139 Wn.2d 824,<br>991 P.2d 1126 (2000).....  | 3           |
| <u>Stahl v. Delicor of Puget Sound</u> , 109 Wn. App. 98,<br>34 P.3d 259, <u>rev’d</u> , 148 Wn.2d 876, 64 P.3d 10 (2003) ..... | 3, 4        |
| <u>State v. Acropolis McLoughlin, Inc.</u> , 150 Or. App. 180,<br>945 P.2d 647 (Ct. App. 1997).....                             | 11          |
| <u>State v. Campbell</u> , 59 Wn. App. 61, 795 P.2d 750 (1990) .....  | 12, 15      |
| <u>State v. Kylo</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....  | 12          |
| <u>State v. LeFaber</u> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996).....   | 22          |
| <u>State v. Wanrow</u> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977) .....  | 1           |
| <u>State vs. MacMaster</u> , 113 Wn.2d 226,<br>778 P.2d 1037 (1989).....  | 1           |
| <u>Sturm v. Boker</u> , 150 U.S. 312 (1893) .....   | 14          |
| <u>Tift v. Nursing Services</u> , 76 Wn. App. 577,<br>886 P.2d 1158 (1995).....   | 3, 24, 25   |
| <u>U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Lauritzen</u> , 835 F.2d 1529<br>(7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....                                     | 16          |
| <u>U.S. v. Rosenwasser</u> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....   | 2, 7        |
| <u>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</u> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947) .....   | 2, 5, 7, 11 |
| <u>Webster v. Public School Employees of Washington, Inc.</u> ,<br>148 Wn.2d 383, 60 P.3d 1183 (2003).....                      | 3           |

Table of Authorities, continued

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Weeks v. Chief of State Patrol</u> , 96 Wn.2d 893,<br>639 P.2d 732 (1982).....   | 3           |
| <u>Wolf v. Coca Cola</u> , 200 F.3d 1337 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....         | 12          |
| <u>Wren v. RGIS Inventory Specialists</u> , 256 F.R.D. 180<br>(N.D. Cal. 2009)..... | 23          |

**Other Authorities**

**Revised Code of Washington**

|                   |    |
|-------------------|----|
| 4.04.010.....     | 5  |
| 9A.16.050.....    | 22 |
| 49.46.010(3)..... | 6  |
| 49.46.010(5)..... | 6  |
| 49.46.090.....    | 17 |

**Washington Pattern Instructions**

|                    |   |
|--------------------|---|
| WPI 50.11.01 ..... | 5 |
|--------------------|---|

**United States Code**

|                           |   |
|---------------------------|---|
| 29 U.S.C. §203(e)(1)..... | 6 |
|---------------------------|---|

**Miscellaneous**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (3d Edition), p. 381 .....                           | 20 |
| BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY DELUXE (7 <sup>th</sup> Ed.), p. 1446 .....                | 6  |
| WEBSTER'S NEW TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY<br>(Unabridged, 2d Ed.), p. 1962 ..... | 13 |
| <u>Tegland Civ. Proc.</u> § 35:57 .....   | 14 |
